The combined gross debt of Raízen totaled R$ 8.7 billion in 2Q14, up 14.1% year-over-year.

In the quarter, changes in debt principal and interest were as follows:

(v)Raising of R$ 2.1 billion, mainly through working capital, Finem, credit notes, ACC, and other funding
transactions;

(vi) Amortization of principal and interest of R$ 1.1 billion related to Senior Notes and credit notes, among others;
(vii) Positive effect from foreign exchange variation of R$ 110.9 million;
(viii) Provision for interest and monetary variation in the amount of R$ 138.4 million.

Cosan – Pro forma Consolidated

Cash available totaled R$ 2.4 billion in 2Q14 vis-à-vis R$ 2.8 billion in 1Q14. Net pro forma indebtedness totaled R$
10.8 billion for the quarter, as compared to R$ 9.6 billion in 1Q14, equivalent to a leverage of 2.6x pro forma LTM
EBITDA of R$ 4.1 billion.

Page 34 of 47

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

50

Earnings Release
2nd Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

When we exclude preferred shareholders payable in subsidiaries, we register a pro forma net debt of R$ 8.8 billion in
2Q14, equivalent to a leverage of 2.1x.

Debt per Business Units (Amount in R$ MM) 2Q14 1Q14
Comgás (Apr-Jun) (Jan-Jun) % ST Chg. %
Leasing 0.5 0.7 100.0% -27.0%
Promissory Notes -  -  n/a n/a
EIB 607.9 632.4 10.1% -3.9%
4131 Resolution 388.7 397.8 0.8% -2.3%
BNDES 1,374.9 1,342.0 13.9% 2.5%
Debentures 620.4 602.1 9.2% 3.0%
Debt Notes Allocation (10.6) (10.8) 21.6% -1.3%
Financial Instruments - MTM (157.9) (192.5) -28.0% -18.0%
Total Comgás 2,823.9 2,771.7 - 1.9%
Rumo
Finame 658.1 682.8 16.9% -3.6%
Finem 7.7 7.6 1.2% 0.5%
Expenses with Placement of Debt (1.4) (1.5) 13.0% -3.2%
Total Rumo 664.3 688.9 - -3.6%
Cosan Lubrificantes
Finame 0.2 0.2 13.0% -0.0%
Foreign Loan 203.6 206.3 0.1% -1.3%
Total Lubrificantes 203.9 206.5 - -1.3%
Outros Negócios
Perpetual Bonds 1,115.1 1,145.8 1.2% -2.7%
Credit Notes (0.0) 304.1 n/a -100.0%
Debentures (0.0) 1,426.0 100.0% -100.0%
FINEP 89.9 89.9 8.4% -0.0%
Senior Notes 2018 874.0 853.8 - % 2.4%
Senior Notes 2023 1,104.6 1,087.2 - % 1.6%
Expenses with Placement of Debt (25.4) (48.2) 19.0% -47.2%
Bonus over Perpetual Bonds 3.5 4.3 60.0% -18.6%
Financial Instruments - MTM 56.1 30.1 - % 86.5%
Total Other Business 3,217.8 4,892.9 - -34.2%
Consolidated
Total Debt 6,909.9 8,560.0 - -19.3%
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Securities (1,515.8) (1,593.4) - -4.9%
Net Debt 5,394.0 6,966.7 - -22.6%

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

51

Raízen
Senior Notes 2014 -  801.5 - % -100.0%
Senior Notes 2017 906.5 915.6 2.8% -1.0%
BNDES 1,270.5 1,319.9 15.3% -3.7%
Term Loan 2,408.3 1,140.4 4.0% 111.2%
Prepaid Exports 1,049.5 1,076.9 17.4% -2.5%
Advances on Exchange Contracts 440.9 -  100.0% n/a
Credit Notes 745.8 643.6 66.5% 15.9%
Finame 98.1 108.8 32.9% -9.8%
Finem 982.0 812.6 9.9% 20.8%
Debentures 791.3 791.7 5.2% n/a
Rural Credit 50.9 50.2 100.0% 1.3%
Debt Notes Allocation (31.8) (23.4) 32.1% 35.8%
Other 0.0 -  100.0% n/a
Total Raízen8 8,712.0 7,637.9 - 14.1%
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Securities Raízen 4,356.0 3,818.9 - 14.1%
Net Debt Raízen (927.7) (1,168.8) - -20.6%
Consolidated Proforma 3,428.3 2,650.1 - 29.4%
Consolidated Proforma
Total Debt 11,265.9 12,379.0 - -9.0%
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Securities (including Raízen) (2,443.6) (2,762.2) - -11.5%
Proforma Net Debt 8,822.3 9,616.8 - -8.3%
Other
Preferred shareholders payable in subsidiaries 2,001.7 - - n/a
Consolidated Proforma
Proforma Net Debt (w/ preferred shareholders payable in subsidiaries) 10,824.1 9,616.8 - 12.6%

Page 35 of 47

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

52

Earnings Release
2nd Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

E. Stock Performance

The common shares issued by Cosan S.A. have been listed on BM&FBovespa since 2005, the year of its IPO on the
“Novo Mercado” segment under the ticker symbol CSAN3, and are included in the portfolios of the Ibovespa, IBrX,
IBrX-50, IBrA, MLCX, ICO2, INDX, ICON, IVBX-2, IGC, IGCT and ITAG indexes.

The shares issued by Cosan Limited, Cosan S.A.'s parent company, have been listed on NYSE since its IPO in 2007,
under the ticker symbol CZZ.  The company has also issued share deposit certificates (Brazilian Depositary Receipts -

[…]

Loss recognized in the financial result (17,364 )

Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is determined by reference to the price at which they could be
exchanged in a current transaction between parties willing to negotiate, and not in a forced sale or liquidation (Note
25).

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the effects of changes in the relevant risk factors to which the Company is exposed to as of
June 30, 2014 is presented below:

a)  Sensitivity analysis on changes in foreign exchange rates

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

154

The probable scenario was defined based on the US Dollar market rates as at June 30, 2014, which determines the fair
values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios were defined based on impacts of a 25% and 50% change in
the US Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

48

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

155

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

Impacts on P&L(i)
Variation Variation Variation Variation
scenario scenario scenario scenario

Probable (25 %) (50 %) (25 %) (50 %)
Risk factor scenario Increase Increase Decrease Decrease

COMGÁS Derivatives
Exchange rate and
interest risks
Exchange rate
derivatives
Swap contracts Decrease in exchange

rate R$/US$ and
increase in CDI curve 157,919 39,480 78,960 (39,480 ) (78,960 )

Exchange rate risks
Exchange rate
derivatives
Term agreements
Purchasing agreements Decrease in exchange

rate R$/US$ 5,367 43,967 82,567 (33,232 ) (71,832 )
Interest rate risk

Swap contracts
Decrease in LIBOR
curve - - - - -

Swap contracts No risk - asset and
liabilities same
position (16,682 ) - - - -

Exchange rate and
interest risks
Swap contracts Decrease in exchange

rate R$/US$ and
increase in CDI curve (62,277 ) 107,631 295,610 (264,076 ) (468,106 )

Total impact 84,327 191,078 457,137 (336,788 ) (618,898 )

(i) Exposure to fluctuations of COMGÁS absorbed by the asset (liability), which are passed on to customers through
periodic tariff revisions.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in US Dollars at June 30, 2014 the Company performed a sensitivity
analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable scenario
considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions, as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

156

June 30, Scenario
2014 Probable 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %

At June 30, 2014 2.2025 2.2025 2.7531 3.3038 1.6519 1.1013

49

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

157

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

Consider the above scenarios profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Exchange rate exposure June 30, 2014
Balance 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %

Bonds and Debentures - USD (1,115,295) (278,824 ) (557,647 ) 278,824 557,647
Cash and cash equivalents 77,867 19,467 38,933 (19,467 ) (38,933 )
Trade receivables 31,547 7,887 15,774 (7,887 ) (15,774 )
Effect on profit or loss (251,470 ) (502,940 ) 251,470 502,940

b)   Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates

The Company performed a sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings and returns on CDI
investments with increases and decreases of 25% and 50%, the results of which are presented below:

Exposure interest rate
June 30, 2014

Operation Balance 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %
Short term investments 1,206,711 32,581 65,162 (32,581 ) (65,162 )
Investment securities 194,432 5,250 10,499 (5,250 ) (10,499 )
Loans and borrowings (4,656,753) (81,049 ) (176,976 ) 110,807 206,734
Profit of the period (43,218 ) (101,315 ) 72,976 131,073

The categories of financial instruments are presented below:

Financial assets at
fair value through Loans and

profit or loss receivables Total
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents - 1,340,435 1,340,435
Trade receivables - 1,200,220 1,200,220
Derivative financial instruments 351,769 - 351,769
Securities - 194,432 194,432
Dividends receivable - 128,702 128,702
Judicial deposits - 389,028 389,028
Other financial assets - 488,976 488,976

351,769 3,741,793 4,093,562

50

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

158

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

159

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

Financial liabilities
at Other

fair value through financial
profit or loss liabilities Total

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings - (7,272,232) (7,272,232)
Derivative financial instruments (266,408 ) - (266,408 )
Trade payables - (926,995 ) (926,995 )
Dividends payable - (27,149 ) (27,149 )

(266,408 ) (8,226,376) (8,492,784)